COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS

AUGUST 5, 2024

GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Mark Bottom, Sid Colson, Steve Tucker, County Attorney Richard Roberts, and Clerk Rita Long.

Chairman Bottom called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. He announced that notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on August 1, 2024. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner's Room. Commissioner Colson made the motion to approve the minutes of July 15, 2024, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Commissioner Tucker made a motion to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Colson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed at 9:30 a.m. Correspondence was read.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES:	\$ 93651.28
GENERAL	
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	87.50
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	12250.56
Clyde Barry	19.00
Century Link	46.52
Consolidated Management Company	22.95
DAS State Accounting-Central Finance	614.40
Eakes Office Plus	65.97
Goff Services	117.43
Grant Lions Club	40.00
City of Grant	2349.42
Hamilton Information Systems Inc	1904.70
Robert S. Harvoy	106.25
Hometown Leasing	138.38
Ideal Linen/Bluffs	65.66
Keith Co. Sheriff	6.00
Ashley Kempf	311.31
Kent's Towing	280.00
Charles Kuskie	16.00
Lincoln County Clerk	3802.25
The Lincoln National Life Ins. Co.	1743.61
Kathy Mailand	35.38
Microfilm Imaging Systems, Inc	75.00
Mid-American Benefits, Inc	259.00
Mid-American Research Chemical Corp	148.94
Savannah Miller	580.00
Lillian Minar	52.89

MIPS Inc	2772.49
NACO	9.50
NE Law Enforcement Training Center	895.00
NE Public Health Environmental Lab	105.00
Nebraska Health and Human Services	90.00
Nebraska Printworks, LLC	98.40
Nordhausen Law LLC	1200.00
Office Service, Inc	105.60
Perkins Co Sheriff	56.00
Perkins Co Silemi Perkins Co Treasurer	3266.61
	1000.00
Perkins County Chamber Pinnacle Bank	22544.45
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	2944.63
	326.37
Joseph Ray Racian II Human Saminas	
Region II Human Services	15610.52
Region 51 EMA	75.00
Samantha Daniel	455.60
Sandhills State Bank	437.50
TK Elevator Corporation	430.29
US Bank	23.01
Verizon Wireless	59.46
ROADS	27.50
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	37.50
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	2043.25
Aurora Cooperative	308.13
Barb Baney	64.00
Big Springs Equipment, Inc	1230.00
Consolidated Telcom, Inc	114.76
DMC Wear Parts LLC	8675.76
Faber Signs	27.84
Great Plains Communication	219.45
NPPD	300.32
NE Child Support Payment Center	250.00
Nemo Locksmith Service	391.50
Newman Signs, Inc	484.50
Perkins Co Treasurer	10.00
Pinnacle Bank	8288.57
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	3897.93
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.	415.24
Sandhills State Bank	10855.58
Sapp Brothers Petroleum	387.43
The Scoular Company	3694.32
US Bank	9.68
COMMUNICATION SINKING FUND	
NBS/WahlTek	14980.00
FAIR	

Ideal Linen/Bluffs	31.63
PUBLIC TRANSIT	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	134.69
City of Grant	19.96
NATP-NE Assoc of Transportation Provider	75.00
Perkins Co Senior Center	614.00
Pinnacle Bank	502.90
E-911 SERVICES	
Century Link	1017.83
Consolidated Telcom, Inc	119.04
AMBULANCE	
Ensz Hardware	739.90
Travis Ogg	36.16
One Billing Solutions, LLC	994.48
Overhead Door-Specialists, LLC	200.00
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha	885.27
Rocky Mountain Air Solutions	145.20
Windesigns, Inc	315.00
TRANSFER AMBULANCE	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	202.56
Aurora Cooperative	325.61
Henry Schein, Inc.	952.55
Travis Ogg	24.12
One Billing Solutions, LLC	2458.74
Pinnacle Bank	716.90
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	37.50

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. Commissioner Colson made a motion to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Unfinished Business:

Jim Brueggeman was not present but had sent an email to the Commissioners on Budget updates.

Amber Kuskie, Zoning Administrator was present. Attorney Mr. Mossman and other administrations from J Bar J were present via zoom to attend the J Bar J siting application. Commissioner Tucker moved to approve the J Bar J Landfill siting application. Commissioner Colson seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

New Business:

Brad Slaughter from 1 Northland Securities was present to discuss the funding for Western Sky. This will be forward to the August 19[,] 2024 meeting.

Commissioner Colson moved to approve and sign the Drug and Alcohol Testing Policy for the Perkins County Public Transit, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioner Tucker moved to approve and participate in the National Opioid Kroger Settlement: and authorize County Attorney Richard Roberts to sign documents. Commissioner Colson seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioner Colson moved to adopt Resolution 2024-09 to deny the levy requests for all Political Subdivisions subject to allocation of property tax authority in Perkins County. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, Resolution adopted. A copy of the Resolution will be sent to the Subdivisions.

Commissioner Tucker moved to adopt Resolution 2024-10 that the amount budgeted in the 2024-2025 fiscal year budget for "restricted funds" be increased by an additional one percent (1%), Commissioner Colson seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, Resolution Adopted.

Commissioner Colson moved to declare surplus the following item from the Extension Office. A Megavox Pro Portable Sound System. Commissioner Tucker seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

The inventories will be forwarded to August 19, 2024, Commissioner Meeting.

The Board heard reports from Advance EMT Travis Ogg, Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Mike Dolezal, Treasurer Julie Sestak and County Clerk Rita Long. The Clerk and Public Transit fees collected were reported.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, August 19, 2024, at the Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

10:54 a.m. Commissioner Tucker made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Commissioner Colson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. Meeting adjourned.

Rita A. Long County Clerk

Perkins County Courthouse will be CLOSED September 2nd, 2024, in observance of the Labor Day holiday. This is in accordance with the state holiday schedule.